MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1860.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{AUGUSTA:} \\ \text{STEVENS \& SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.} \\ 1860. \end{array}$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1860.

Снар. 406.

appraisal, then said free bridge company may proceed to build a new bridge according to the acts to which this is additional.

Ways, how established,

SECT. 2. The city of Augusta may lay out and establish any public ways necessary to connect existing ways in said city with the Kennebec river for the purpose of erecting said free bridge thereon, subject to the payment of damages as in other like cases.

Sect. 3. The acts to which this is additional are modified to conform to this act, which shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 3, 1860.]

Chapter 406.

An act to increase the capital stock of the Mercantile Bank, Bangor.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Capital stock increased \$25,000.

Shares.

Certificate to be filed with the secretary of state. Sect. 1. The president, directors and company of the Mercantile Bank at Bangor, are hereby authorized to increase the capital stock of said bank, by adding thereto the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars, to be paid into said bank in gold or silver on or before the first day of October next, and to be divided into shares of fifty dollars each; and loans may be made by said bank on said additional capital, whenever the directors or a majority of them, together with the cashier, shall have signed and certified by oath and filed in the office of the secretary of state, a certificate that said additional sum has been actually paid in.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 3, 1860.]

Chapter 407.

An act to incorporate the North Berwick Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. William Hill, Sheldon Hobbs, Benajah Buffum, Joseph G. Goodwin, Isaac M. Hobbs, Isaac Varney, John Hall, Pelatiah Hussey, Obadiah Davis, Havan A. Butler, William Hobbs, William Weymouth, Albert C. Buffum, George H. Snow, Charles W. Greenleaf, Frank W. Roberts, Daniel Chadbourne, Francis Johnson, Jeremiah Lord, John Johnson, John E. Hobbs, their associates,

successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated into a company by Chap. 408. the name of the President, Directors and Company of the North Corporate Berwick Bank.

The capital stock of said bank shall be fifty thousand Capital stock Sect. 2. dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each, and said bank shall be located in the town of North Berwick, in the county of York.

The said corporators are hereby authorized and em- $_{\rm Rights,\; privi-}$ Sect. 3. powered to exercise all the rights and privileges conferred upon leges, &c. such corporations by the laws of this state, and shall be subject to all the liabilities and restrictions thereof.

[Approved March 3, 1860.]

Chapter 408.

An act to incorporate the Lewiston Steam Mill Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Stephen H. Read, James Wood, John N. Wood and Corporators. John N. Small, their associates, successors and assigns are hereby created and constituted a body corporate and politic by the name of the Lewiston Steam Mill Company, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to the duties and liabilities contained in the laws of this state relating to manufacturing corporations.

Powers, &c.

Said corporation is authorized to manufacture lumber, doors, sash and blinds at Lewiston, in the county of Androscoggin, and for those purposes to construct, repair and maintain, upon their own lands, suitable mills, machine shops, buildings and machinery, and to purchase and hold such real and personal estate as may be necessary to effect the object of their incorporation not exceeding the amount of the capital stock hereinafter provided.

Authority, May hold real and personal estafe.

The capital stock of said corporation shall not be less capital stock. than five thousand dollars, nor more than fifty thousand dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each.

Any one of the persons named in this act is hereby authorized to call the first meeting of said corporation, for the purpose of organizing said corporation by giving written notice -how called. thereof to each of the other persons named as corporators herein, setting forth the time, place and purpose of said meeting, five days before said time of meeting.

Sect. 5. This act shall be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 3, 1860.]